Public Document Pack

Arun District Council
Civic Centre
Maltravers Road
Littlehampton

A R U N West Sussex
BN17 5LF

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tel: (01903 737500)
Fax: (01903) 730442
DX: 57406 Littlehampton
Minicom: 01903 732765

e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk

Committee Manager Carley Lavender (Ext 37547)
3 October 2019

ELECTORAL REVIEW SUB-COMMITTEE
A meeting of the Electoral Review Sub-Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 -

Pink Room at the Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on 16
October 2019 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend.

Members: Councillors Purchese (Chairman), Jones (Vice-Chair), Mrs Baker,
Bower, Mrs Cooper, Goodheart, Gunner, Lury and Oppler

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

Members and officer should make their declaration by stating:
a) the application they have the interest in
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial
c) the nature of the interest
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether
they will be exercising their right to speak to the
application

3.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of
the Electoral Review Sub-Committee held on 16 July 2019 as
attached/previously circulated.



4. ITEMS NOT ONTHE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED AS A MATER OF URGENCY BY REASON
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES

5. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICT, POLLING PLACES AND  (Pages 5 - 24)
POLLING STATIONS

The Council is legally required to conduct a formal review of
its polling districts, polling places (building within which
polling stations are located, there may be more than one
polling station at a polling place) and polling stations, every
five years. The review covers the location of the polling
station within the polling District and convenience for voters in
that polling district, rather than a review of polling district
boundaries. The outcome of the review will be reported to the
Electoral Review Sub-Committee on 16 October 2019 with
recommendations going to Full Council on 13 November
2019.

6. CANVASS REFORM 2020

The Group Head of Policy will provide the Sub-Committee
with a verbal update on the progress of the Canvass Reform
2020.

Note : Reports are attached for all Members of the Sub-Committee only and the press
(excluding exempt items). Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the
Committee Manager.

Note : Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please
inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting.

Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council supports
the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and permits filming,
recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are open to the public. This
meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by video or audio, by third parties.
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by
the Council and as available via the following Ilink — Filming Policy



https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365

Agenda Iltem 3

Subject to approval at the next Electoral Review Sub-Committee meeting

1

ELECTORAL REVIEW SUB-COMMITTEE

16 July 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Purchese (Chairman), Jones (Vice-Chair), Bower,
Cooper, Goodheart, Gunner, Lury and Oppler

Councillor Bennett was also in attendance for all or part of the
meeting.

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In view of the nature of the issues to be discussed in Minute number 4 [Review
of Polling Districts and Polling Stations in the Arun District 2019 — Stage 1] and Minute
number 5 [Review of District and Town/Parish Elections 2 May 2019 and European
Parliamentary Election 23 May 2019], it was recognised that all Members’ of the Sub-
Committee had a Personal Interest in their capacity as having been candidates and
electors during both elections.

Councillors Purchese, Goodheart and Mrs Cooper also declared a further
Personal Interest as they had acted as an agent during the elections.

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019 were approved by the
Sub-Committee as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3. START TIMES

The Committee
RESOLVED
That its start times for meetings during 2019/2020 be 6.00 pm.

4. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING STATIONS IN THE ARUN
DISTRICT 2019 - STAGE 1

Nigel Lynn, Electoral Registration Officer introduced this report to the Sub-
Committee and provided an overview of timetable and process for the review of polling
districts, polling places and polling stations. It was confirmed that the timetable would
allow the Council to meet its statutory obligations and complete the review within the
required timescale and by 31 January 2020. Although the team had been aware of the
timing it would be a considerable additional workload on top of the unexpected
European Election in May. The Elections Team would highlight any resource issue to
the Returning Officer and Chief Executive.

Page 1



Subject to approval at the next Electoral Review Sub-Committee meeting

2

Electoral Review Sub-Committee - 16.07.19

The key points highlighted to the Sub-Committee were:

That this was a formal review that takes place every 5 years

The importance of considering signage at each Polling Station location as
well as accessibility for all voters

Visits for Polling Stations where it is believed there could be issues on an
Election day

There were no comments from the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee agreed to the timetable and process for review of polling
districts, polling places and polling stations as set out in the report.

5. REVIEW OF DISTRICT AND TOWN/PARISH ELECTIONS 2 MAY 2019 AND

EUROPEAN PARLIAMENTARY ELECTION 23 MAY 2019.

Nigel Lynn, Electoral Registration Officer introduced this report to the Sub-
Committee and provided an overview of key facts, figures, information and feedback on
the Arun District and Town/Parish Election held on 2 May 2019 and the European
Parliamentary Election held on 23 May 2019.

Key Points highlighted were:

These Elections were particularly challenging & thanks to all team
members who worked hard to ensure that these elections where executed
successfully

Staffing remained the biggest challenge as with any Election a total of 320
volunteer staff are needed to run an Election on the day and at the Count,
as well as ensuring that the day-to-day running of the Council continues
as usual

The timetable for running Elections in parallel was a difficult challenge
Minimal complaints had been receive, the main trend for these complaints
were surrounding Royal Mail and the Postal Voting process was still
viewed to be a complicated process for Voters.

Printing is the biggest risk to any Election as the Council is reliant on 4 or
5 printing companies to deliver.

3278 election related calls had been received by Arun Direct and dealt
with during this Election period

Kangaroo Boards were used for the first time at the count and the
feedback overall was these were a useful tool to help with that part of the
process

Both Elections were successful, with a transparent and fair process
having been followed

A thank you was given to all members of staff who were involved in this
process.

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Electoral Review Sub-Committee meeting

3

Electoral Review Sub-Committee - 16.07.19

Comments made by the Sub-Committee were:

Look into a better PA system and Platform area that incorporates
wheelchair access for future Elections.

Candidates found the mobile phone ban difficult and unnecessary,
understanding that this is due to the secrecy of the count, a suggestion
made was to consider a separate space within the count room to be
sectioned off that would allow for use of mobile phones. Although the
Chief Executive explained that the previous room available had now been
converted into the gym expansion.

Communication between the Returning Officer and candidates
immediately before results were announced, was raised as a matter that
needed further consideration for the future.

Layout of the count room, suggestions were put forward to improve the
layout of the room from a Candidates perspective and it was agreed
would be looked into in more detail to ensure all options could be
considered for future Elections. Members were asked to provide further
information on alternatives which they had seen working elsewhere.
Regarding Poll cards a suggestion put forward was to consider printing a
map of the location of the Polling Station on the back of the Poll Card
which would help voters ensure they attended the correct Polling Station.
Some discussion was had regarding the time of declaration on the day of
the Count, it was felt that this process took too long and it was requested
to be looked into, to see if the process could be improved.

The Sub-Committee noted the report.

(The meeting concluded at 7.10 pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL

ELECTORAL REVIEW SUB-COMMITTEE
ON 16 October 2019

PART A: REPORT
SUBJECT: Review of Polling Stations in the Arun District 2019 — Stage 2

REPORT AUTHOR: Nigel Lynn, Electoral Registration Officer
DATE: 30 September 2019

EXTN: 37600

PORTFOLIO AREA: Corporate Support

Contact: Jackie Follis, Group Head of Policy 37580

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations (Parliamentary
Elections) Regulations 2016 require the Council to conduct a formal review of its polling
districts, places and stations. At its meeting on 16 July 2019 the Electoral Review Sub-
Committee (ERSC) agreed the proposed timetable and process for the Review.

This report sets out the findings of the Review and seeks agreement to the polling districts
and polling stations/places to be used for elections from 2020 onwards. The
recommendations of the Committee will be presented to Full Council on 13 November 2019

RECOMMENDATIONS:

a) That the Committee recommends acceptance of the location of polling
stations/places as set out in Appendix 1 from 2020 onwards.

b) That delegated authority be given to the Returning Officer to complete any
outstanding work identified in Appendix 1.

c) That delegated authority be given to the Returning Officer to make changes to polling
stations where these are required urgently.

1. BACKGROUND:

1.1 The Council is legally required to conduct a formal review of its polling districts, polling
places (building within which polling stations are located, there may be more than one
polling station at a polling place) and polling stations, every five years. The review
mainly covers the location of the polling station within the polling District and
convenience for voters in that polling district, as well as a review of polling district
boundaries where necessary. The last review was approved at Full Council on 5
November 2014, in time to be incorporated into the Electoral Register on 1 December
2014, prior to the deadline of 31 January 2015. The current review should be

Page 5



1.2

13

completed in time to be incorporated into the Electoral Register on 1 December 2019
and before the deadline of 31 January 2020.

Stage 1 of the review commenced on 18 July 2019 with the results being analysed
during September 2019. Consultation took place with MPs, councillors, neighbouring
authorities, all candidates and agents from the May 2019 elections, disability groups
and members of the public.

The review focused on polling districts which are areas comprising a number of roads
and houses allocated to a polling place/polling station within a ward, and locations and
venues used for polling stations. The aim is to locate polling stations within a
convenient distance from the majority of electors’ homes, with the premises being easy
to find and accessible to all. It did not consider ward boundaries which are
determined independently of the Council by the Local Government Boundary
Commission for England (LGBCE).

2. OUTCOME OF REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

There are 91 polling districts and places/stations within the Arun District, which will
increase to 96 under the current proposals. Appendix 1 lists the full schedule of polling
districts and places/stations which, following the review, are recommended by the
Returning Officer (RO) for use from 2020 onwards. Final approval for the schedule
will be at Full Council on 13 November, after which we will need to write to electors
whose polling station has changed. Therefore if a ‘snap’ General Election is called in
the next few weeks we will be using existing polling stations where they are available.

Appendix 1 includes comments received from consultees and comments received from
Presiding Officers who worked in polling stations in May 2019, thus providing very
current information. In total we received 171 comments via the online survey and a
handful of other comments by e-mail, some more detailed than others.

There were no comments received for 62 out of the 91 polling districts, which we take
to be positive. There were 18 polling districts with positive or mainly positive
comments, 4 mixed and 7 negative. The table below shows the overall nature of
comments across the District. Appendix 2 lists the comments from the survey
individually. It should be noted that there were a small number of comments in
addition to the online survey.

Polling districts 91 100%
No comment 62 68%
Positive or mainly positive 18 20%
Mixed 4 4%
negative 7 8%
2.4 Guidance states that a polling district should cover no more than 2500 voters in

person, which is therefore one of the criteria for the current review. It is likely that
some polling districts will need further review within the next five years as new

Page 6




2.5

2.6

2.7

developments are built. It should also be noted that the electorate numbers given in
Appendix 1 are all electors and does not take into account the number who may vote
by other means (proxy or postal votes). In addition to this a number of criteria need to
be taken into account by the RO when a polling station location is considered:

e Central location (so far as is possible) for the polling district
e Easy access for electors (including those with a disability)

e Good facilities for electors and staff working in the polling station (private and quiet
space for voting, appropriate furniture, toilets, kitchen, lighting both internal and
external, heating etc)

e Adequate parking
e Avoiding the use of schools where possible
¢ Not using facilities with a political association

e Availability — just because a venue is suitable, it doesn’t mean it is available — there
are very limited circumstances and types of venues which the RO can insist on
using and generally good will works better!

Whilst each location is unique and this is not a ‘numbers’ game, it is reassuring that
88% of the polling stations are currently deemed to be satisfactory in terms of location,
facilities and suitability for electors with a disability. It is clear from the analysis that
where we have been forced to use an alternative venue, despite being written to
individually in advance of polling day as well as receiving a poll card, electors have
generally (although not universally) been unhappy with the change. It is likely that this
will occur with any ‘snap’ election due to the availability of venues and there are some
concerns about the current likelihood of an election potentially just before Christmas.

The recommendation of the RO is that the majority of polling stations
[...]
Methodist Church Hall for the European
Parliamentary Election on 23 May because of the level of complaints, but we believe
that the new Community Hall is the best location for the new Felpham Estate. The
proposal therefore is to split BFELE3 so that the properties located on the new
estate (423 electors) vote at the Felpham Community Hall forming a new polling
district BFELE4, whilst the remaining properties at BFELE3 continue to vote at the
Methodist Hall.

d) St Mary’s Centre Felpham (line 48) — connected to the previous point given that a
number of the properties which form part of the new Felpham Estate vote at
Felpham Community Hall (888 electors) it is proposed that BFELW?2 is split to create
a new polling district BFELW3 and the remaining properties in BFELW2 continue to
vote at St Mary’s Centre.

e) Parkside Evangelical Church Hall (line 71) — Appendix 1 gives the RO response to
suggestions around all of River Ward. The Flintstone Centre is no longer available
to use as a polling station. It is proposed that BRIV2 forms a new polling district of
BRIV2A (783 electors) who will continue to vote at Parkside Evangelical Church.
The remaining BRIV2 to trial voting at the Guide Hall, Duke Street which we believe
will be more convenient for many voters.

2.8 The RO and Elections Team continuously review all polling stations in response to
feedback. It should also be noted that the vast majority of providers of polling stations
work very well with us to make their premises available. However, there will be
circumstances where changes need to be made at short notice due to circumstances
outside the control of the provider or ourselves in order to ensure that the best possible
arrangements are in place for people to vote.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

a) That the Committee recommends acceptance of the location of polling
stations/places as set out in Appendix 1.

b) That delegated authority be given to the Returning Officer to complete any
outstanding work identified in Appendix 1.

c) That delegated authority be given the to Returning Officer to make changes to
polling stations where these are required urgently.

3. OPTIONS:
See Appendix 1

4. CONSULTATION:

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO

Page 8




Relevant Town/Parish Council

Relevant District Ward Councillors

<

Other groups/persons (please specify)

Staff teams involved in canvass, Electoral Registration
Officer, neighbouring local authorities, candidates and
agents from the May 2019 elections, disability groups,
members of the public

Members of ERSC at this meeting

5. ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES:
(Explain in more detail at 6 below)

YES

NO

Financial

Legal

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime &
Disorder Act

4 < 4 <

Sustainability

Asset Management/Property/Land

Technology

Other (please explain)

ANEERNEEANEER

6. IMPLICATIONS:

7. REASON FOR THE DECISION:
Review of key democratic process

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS:
N/A

Page 9




This page is intentionally left blank



REVIEW OF POLLING ARRANGEMENTS WITHIN THE ARUN DISTRICT

DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS

NUMBER OF ELECTORATE
POLLING PROPERTIES AS AS AT
No. DISTRICT NAME OF POLLING DISTRICT|POLLING STATION LOCATION AT SEPTEMBER | SEPTEMBER COMMENTS FROM CONSULTEES AND ELECTION FEEDBACK RETURNING OFFICER'S COMMENTS RECOMMENDATION
2019 2019
ARUNDEL & SOUTH DOWNS CONSTITUENCY
Aldingbourne Community Sports Centre, Olivers
1|AALD1 Aldingbourne No. 1 Meadow, Westergate, PO20 3YA 1260 1638[No Comments received No Comment No Change
Aldingbourne Community Sports Centre, Olivers
2|AALD2 Aldingbourne No. 2 Meadow, Westergate, PO20 3YA 602 1142{No Comments received No Comment No Change
Angmering Community Centre, Foxwood Avenue,
3|AANGBG |Angmering Bramley Green Angmering, BN16 4FU 1201 2012(No Comments received No Comment No Change
Mainly positive comments received except:
* Nearly impossible access for wheelchair users, parking not
[...]
;:" S
g 4 N il s 4 [] ] _; e i} > i tﬂ Fl 3 v 5
— e . 3 3 e, L\.‘ & rd e { E I | Ir_&_,_\_ :
Vg N ki) Sl
== =¥, 5 3 N £ | 3 o« ; - X =
- A N, T | ' éﬂ? K 2 e

—

o
' :', ; g = e :l_a = &
: ' - Tdh?l%j %E-y:!jjf[ J g* .-.RAr.-D;. g

— I/ voonron Jgﬁj;_____ 2 : E“ R
éﬁﬁ;%¥ﬁ%@“'a
el PARKS\DE

EVANGEL\CAL Not to scale
LOCATION PLAN FOR POLLING sTATIoNs ~ BRIV2  &ien

44 D :U/
1 ES Lgi‘zf /
-“f‘lwf‘*f-mbs I

. . . g . ADDRESS: Flintstone Centre, East Street,
and adjacent Polling Districts and Stations Littlehampton, BN17 6AW
A R U N ABCD = STATION reference © A DG and Grown
: ; . . . Copyright.All right
BISTRICT COUNCIL @ Single Station ®Double Station @Triple Station res‘;n)’:(?_ Licenée NSO_
ABCD = DISTRICT reference 100018487 2017




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Review of Polling District, Polling Places and Polling Stations
	Appendix 1 - Constituency Schedule 2019
	APPENDIX 2 - Survey Responses for Review of Polling Arrangements in Arun District
	Appendix 3 - all maps




Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Electoral Review Sub-Committee meeting 

 
1 
 

 
 

ELECTORAL REVIEW SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

16 October 2019 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Jones (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Mrs Cooper, 

Goodheart, Gunner, Lury and Oppler 
 

 Councillor Bennett was also in attendance for all or part of the 
meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillors Purchese and Mrs Baker 
 
 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

In view of the nature of the issues to be discussed in Minute number 7 [Review 
of Polling District, Polling Places and Polling Stations], it was recognised that all 
Members’ of the Sub-Committee had a Personal Interest in their capacity as having 
been candidates and electors during both Town/Parish Elections 2 May 2019 and 
European Parliamentary Election 23 May 2019. 

 
 
7. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019 were approved by the Sub-
Committee as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
8. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICT, POLLING PLACES AND POLLING 

STATIONS  
 

Nigel Lynn, Electoral Registration Officer introduced the report to Members and 
the Group Head of Policy provided an overview of the findings from the review. She 
explained that the Sub-Committee were being asked to approve three 
recommendations going to Full Council on 13 November 2019. 

 
Key points highlighted were: 
 

 91 Polling Districts currently, increasing to 96 under the current proposal 
that was recommended to be used from 2020 onwards. 

 If a ‘snap’ General Election was to be called over the next few weeks, it 
was planned that the Council would use the existing polling stations where 
they were available. 

 171 comments had been received from the online survey completed, no 
comments were received for 62 out of the 91 polling districts and that was 
viewed to be positive. 

 Availability of polling places and stations was raised as a manageable 
risk, but for Members to be aware that just because a venue is suitable, it 
does not mean it would be available to use. 



Subject to approval at the next Electoral Review Sub-Committee meeting 

 
2 

 
Electoral Review Sub-Committee - 16.10.19 
 
 

Members participated in a full debate on areas that it was recommended now 
required a change of polling district as set out in point 2.7 of the report and appendix 3. 

 
Members were supportive of the recommendations they were being asked to 

approve, but they were also very keen that the Council continues to review all polling 
stations whenever feedback is received.   
 
 

The Sub-Committee  
 
 RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL – That 
 

a) the Committee recommends acceptance of the location of polling 
stations/places as set out in Appendix 1 from 2020 onwards. 

b) delegated authority be given to the Returning Officer to complete any 
outstanding work identified in Appendix 1. 

c) delegated authority be given to the Returning Officer to make changes 
to polling stations where these are required urgently. 

 
 

9. CANVASS REFORM 2020  
 

The Group Head of Policy made Members aware of the Government’s intention 
to simplify the process and reduce the need for resources. She advised that a detailed 
briefing had been given at the Electoral Review Sub-Committee on 12/02/19 and that 
this would be circulated to Members.  

Feedback was that if the legislative timetable was to be met for the data 
matching part of the process, we understand that it would need to be laid before 
parliament in the middle of October.  

  The elections focus in the Queens Speech was for voters to provide photo ID 
with no mention of canvass reform. The Council don’t know at this point if it means that 
the canvass reform is further along than we thought, or if the Government is not 
committing fully at this point given their wider agenda.   

The key issue was that the national data matching needs legislation in place.  If 
the data matching in January could not be completed, there would be a question about 
canvass reform for next year given that the District have the PCC election in May 2020.    
A snap general election would of course have a serious impact on the timetable. 
 

 The Sub-Committee noted the update. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.38 pm) 
 
 


